

Oneidas bringing several hundred bags of carn to Washington's starving army at Valley Forge, after the colenists had consistently refused to eid them.

## Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin

Phone: 869-2771



Oneida, WI 54155



UGWA DEHOLUN TATENE

Because of the help of this Onelda Chief in comenting a friend-ship between the 31x nations and the Colony of Pennsylvania, a new nation, the United States was made possible.

## RESOLUTION NO. # 5-7-85-A

WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin is a federally recognized Indian Government and a Treaty Tribe recognized by the laws of the United States, and

WHEREAS, the Oneida General Tribal Council is the governmental body of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin, and

WHEREAS, the Oneida Business Committee has been delegated the authority of Article IV, Section 1, of the Oneida Tribal Constitution by the Oneida General Tribal Council, and

WHEREAS, the Bureau of Indian Affairs, on April 23, 1985, authorized the Area Director, Minneapolis Area Office, to take 23.5 acres of land into trust for the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin, and

WHEREAS, the Oneida Housing Authority, on September 21, 1984, entered into a Cooperation Agreement with the City of Green Bay to provide services to a 10 acre Tribal Housing Project adjacent to the 23.5 acres, and

WHEREAS, the Area Director is authorized to accept the 23.5 acres of land in trust status as soon as he has received a resolution from the Tribe stating that it will offer to sign an agreement with the City of Green Bay extending the stipulations of the Cooperation Agreement for the 10 acre Tribal Housing Project to the 23.5 acres of land, and

WHEREAS, it is clearly understood that the City of Green Bay's acceptance of the offer is not a prerequisite for the Area Director to accepting the 23.5 acres of land in trust for the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin hereby agrees and requests that the stipulations of the Cooperation Agreement with the City of Green Bay for the 10 acre Tribal Housing Project be extended to the 23.5 acres of land.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin will direct the Oneida Housing Authority to offer and sign an agreement with the City of Green Bay extending the stipulations of the Cooperation Agreement for the 10 acre Tribal Housing Project to the 23.5 acres of land.

## CERTIFICATION

GORDAN MCLESTER-TRIBAL SECRETARY